

No. 09-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NATIONAL
LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
THE IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,
AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JIM WALDEN*
RICHARD A. BIERSCHBACH
AARON SIMOWITZ
JASON D. SPECHT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION SWEEPS WITHIN THE “AGGRAVATED FELONY” “TRAFFICKING” TERM LARGE NUMBERS OF LOW-LEVEL SIMPLE POSSESSION OFFENSES BEARING NO RESEMBLANCE IN PRACTICE TO THE RECIDIVIST OFFENSES DESIGNATED BY CONGRESS	7
A. To Obtain A Conviction For Felony Recidivist Drug Possession, A Federal Prosecutor Must Charge, Prove, And Defend As Valid, The Defendant’s Prior Drug Possession Conviction, Which Federal Prosecutors Rarely Do	9
B. The Vast Majority Of States Also Have Recidivist Possession Statutes That Require A Finding Of Recidivism.....	12

C. The Common And Low-Level State Simple Possession Offenses Swept Up By The Fifth Circuit's Approach Bear No Resemblance, In Doctrine Or Practice, To Federal Felony Recidivist Possession.....	14
II. LOW-LEVEL POSSESSION DISPOSITIONS CANNOT BE CHALLENGED OR EVEN EXAMINED IN SUBSEQUENT IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS	21
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S POSITION WILL PLACE A SUBSTANTIAL AND UNWARRANTED BURDEN ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM ..	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Amaya v. U. S.</i> , 373 F.2d 197 (10th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Araujo-Lopez v. U.S.</i> , 405 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Bass v. U.S.</i> , 326 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	11, 22
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 578 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	13
<i>In re Carachuri-Rosendo</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 2007)	6, 10, 12

<i>In re Jerry Lemaine</i> , A74 239 713 (BIA March 4, 2008)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	4, 27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS</i> , 200 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Mansoori v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Matter of Khalik</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 518 (BIA 1980)	22
<i>Matter of Medina</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 611 (BIA 1976)	22
<i>Matter of Rahman</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 480 (BIA 1992)	24
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Carrillo</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1031 (BIA 1999)	21
<i>Matter of Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999)	28
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009)	29

<i>People v. Finley</i> , 891 N.E.2d 1165 (N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>People v. White</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 110 (N.Y. 1982)	16
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	25
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>U.S. v. Canada</i> , 459 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Santana-Illan</i> , No. 08-4210, 2009 WL 5103592 (10th Cir. Dec. 29, 2009)	6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)	22
11 Del. C. § 4214	12
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	8, 11, 12, 21

21 U.S.C. § 851	<i>passim</i>
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(b)(c).....	12
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 550/4	12
Ala. Code § 13A-12-213(a)(2)	12
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.155(c)(15)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-901.01	12
Ark. Code. Ann. § 5-64-401(c)(2)-(3)	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357(b).....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 1210.1(b)(5).....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-406(1).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-1.3-801.....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279(a) and (b)	12
D.C. Code § 48-904.08(a).....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-30.....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-606.5(1)(a)-(c).....	12
Idaho Code § 37-2739(a).....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-4-11(c).....	12
Iowa Code § 124.401(5)	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4162.....	12

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 218A.1415-17.....	12
Lou. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:966(E)	12
Mass Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 34	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32L.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 11A	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32D(a)-(b).....	14
Md. Code Crim. Law §§ 5-905; 5-601(c)(2)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2383(1)(A)	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7413(2)	12
Minn. Stat. § 152.027, subd. 4(a).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 609.02, subd. 4a	17
Minn. Stat. §§ 152.021-025(3).....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139.....	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-147.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.285	12
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-18-501.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95(e)(3)-(4)	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-09.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:6.....	12

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-17	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.03	20
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.25	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.05	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.70(3).....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-416(13)(a)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2221	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.130	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.02.....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.11(C)(3)(a)	12, 17
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-402(B).....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.4.11(A)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370.....	13
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-7-7.....	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-17-418	13
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 12.42.....	13
TEXAS PENAL CODE ANN. § 12.43.....	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-37-8(2)(C)	13
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-250.1(A).....	13

VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 18, § 4238	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 69.50.408	13
WIS. STAT. § 961.41(3G)(E).....	13
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-7-1031(C)(I)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention In The USA (2009)	23
Andrew Golub, Bruce D. Johnson & Eloise Dunlap, The Race/Ethnic Disparity in Misdemeanor Marijuana Arrests in New York City, 6 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 131, 132-33 (2007)	16
Arthur J. Lurigio, Fed. Probation 13 (June 27, 2008).....	15
C. West Huddleston, III, et al., Painting the Current Picture: A National Report Card on Drug Courts and Other Problem Solving- Court Programs in the United States (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ndci.org/ sites/default/files/ndci/PCPII1_web%5B15D. pdf	29
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases, NCJ 179023 (Nov. 2000).....	18

- Department of Homeland Security,
 OIG-09-41, Immigration and Customs
 Enforcement's Tracking and Transfers of
 Detainees (March 2009), *available at*
http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG_09-41_Mar09.pdf.....24
- Department of Homeland Security, OIG_10-
 13, Immigration and Customs Enforcement
 Policies and Procedures Related to Detainee
 Transfers (Nov. 2009), *available at*
http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG_10-13_Nov09.pdf 24, 25
